UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 415

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating a portion of Kentucky Route 10 in Campbell
2	County as the "Senior Master Sergeant Jeremy Nelson Memorial Highway."
3	WHEREAS, Senior Master Sergeant Jeremy Nelson was born April 16, 1977, in
4	Fort Thomas, Kentucky, and he traversed these earthly bounds April 25, 2012; and
5	WHEREAS, Jeremy Nelson was preceded in death by his late father, Kenneth
6	Gillespie; and
7	WHEREAS, Jeremy Nelson was the beloved husband of 17 years to Michele
8	Nelson. He is also survived by his son, Kyler; daughters, Katelyn and Abigail; father and
9	mother, John and LeeAnn Eten; sisters, Kendra Gillespie and Emily Gillespie; father-in-
10	law and mother-in-law, Herb and Edna Clark; grandmother, Norlene West; grandfather,
11	Clarence Nelson; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who will
12	dearly miss his presence in their lives; and
13	WHEREAS, Senior Master Sergeant Jeremy Nelson was a graduate of Campbell
14	County High School, the Community Applications Technology at Community College of
15	the Air Force, the Airman Leadership School at Langley Air Force Base, NCO Academy
16	at Hickman Air Force Base, and received a Bachelor of Science in Occupational
17	Education from Wayland Baptist University; and
18	WHEREAS, Senior Master Sergeant Jeremy Nelson served his country in the
19	United States Air Force and was the Superintendent for the 6th Intelligence Squadron,
20	Osan Air Base, Republic of Korea; and
21	WHEREAS, for his service, Senior Master Sergeant Jeremy Nelson received the
22	Defense Meritorious Service Medal, Joint Service Commendation Medal with two oak
23	leaf clusters, Air Force Commendation Medal, Air Force Achievement Medal,
24	Afghanistan Campaign Medal and Iraq Campaign Medal; and
25	WHEREAS, through this designation, the General Assembly seeks to honor the
26	service of Senior Master Sergeant Jeremy Nelson;
27	NOW, THEREFORE,

Page 1 of 3
BR041500.100 - 415 - XXXX

Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 415

1	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
2	→ Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate a portion of Kentucky
3	Route 10, in Campbell County, at Alexandria, from Persimmon Grove Pike to Carthage
4	Road, as the "Senior Master Sergeant Jeremy Nelson Memorial Highway," and shall
5	within 30 days of the effective date of this Resolution, erect the appropriate signage. A
6	JOINT RESOLUTION designating a portion of Kentucky Route 10 in Campbell County
7	as the "Senior Master Sergeant Jeremy Nelson Memorial Highway."
8	WHEREAS, Senior Master Sergeant Jeremy Nelson was born April 16, 1977, in
9	Fort Thomas, Kentucky, and he traversed these earthly bounds April 25, 2012; and
10	WHEREAS, Jeremy Nelson was preceded in death by his late father, Kenneth
11	Gillespie; and
12	WHEREAS, Jeremy Nelson was the beloved husband of 17 years to Michele
13	Nelson. He is also survived by his son, Kyler; daughters, Katelyn and Abigail; father and
14	mother, John and LeeAnn Eten; sisters, Kendra Gillespie and Emily Gillespie; father-in-
15	law and mother-in-law, Herb and Edna Clark; grandmother, Norlene West; grandfather
16	Clarence Nelson; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who wil
17	dearly miss his presence in their lives; and
18	WHEREAS, Senior Master Sergeant Jeremy Nelson was a graduate of Campbel
19	County High School, the Community Applications Technology at Community College or
20	the Air Force, the Airman Leadership School at Langley Air Force Base, NCO Academy
21	at Hickman Air Force Base, and received a Bachelor of Science in Occupational
22	Education from Wayland Baptist University; and
23	WHEREAS, Senior Master Sergeant Jeremy Nelson served his country in the
24	United States Air Force and was the Superintendent for the 6th Intelligence Squadron
25	Osan Air Base, Republic of Korea; and
26	WHEREAS, for his service, Senior Master Sergeant Jeremy Nelson received the

Page 2 of 3
BR041500.100 - 415 - XXXX

Jacketed

Defense Meritorious Service Medal, Joint Service Commendation Medal with two oak

27

UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 415

1 leaf clusters, Air Force Commendation Medal, Air Force Achievement Medal,

- 2 Afghanistan Campaign Medal and Iraq Campaign Medal; and
- WHEREAS, through this designation, the General Assembly seeks to honor the
- 4 service of Senior Master Sergeant Jeremy Nelson;
- 5 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 6 Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
- 7 → Section 2. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate a portion of Kentucky
- 8 Route 10, in Campbell County, at Alexandria, from Persimmon Grove Pike to Carthage
- 9 Road, as the "Senior Master Sergeant Jeremy Nelson Memorial Highway," and shall,
- within 30 days of the effective date of this Resolution, erect the appropriate signage.

BR041500.100 - 415 - XXXX Jacketed